## Hon Stuart Nash LLM, MMgt, MForSc



Minister for Economic and Regional Development Minister of Forestry Minister for Small Business Minister of Tourism

3 1 MAY 2022

Velma Farquhar and John McDowell

**EMAIL:** 

fyi-request-19239-cf12304c@requests.fyi.org.nz

john@johnmcdowell.co.nz

Dear Velma and John

Official Information Act Requests: OIA22-028 and OIA22-029

I refer to your Official Information Act requests OIA22-028 and OIA22-029 in which you requested:

## OIA22-028

"I am requesting all emails between Stuart Nash and myself in early 2018 pertaining to the report of our home being invaded by Police at 30 Hospital Tce Napier."

## OIA22-029

- "Emails between Velma farquhar and Stuart Nash early 2018 in relation to a complaint made to Stuart Nash Minister for Police about:
- 1. A break in reported to IPCA which IPCA would not acknowledge or confirm receipt of and failed to investigate or respond to following investigations
- 2. The behaviour of Stuart Nash as Minister for Poluce in his actions to rebuff me and refuse to engage in my complaint seven though I had already directed my complaint to IPCA with no resolution
- 3. The threat of Stuart Nash to report me to FTAC in an effort to stop my complaints
- 4. My additional complaint about surveillance following the break in.

  Note all responses are for the attention of my lawyer John McDowell."

The information you have requested is enclosed.

However, in order to provide you with further context in terms of the information you have requested, I have also included all emailed communication received by my Office between 2018 and 2020 from yourself. The documents are listed in the following table and are attached.

Туре	Email Subject	Date Received
Email	THE LAW IS THE SHEILDNOT THE SWORD STUART NASH	2/11/2020
Email	Withholding evidence of water damage to Hospital Hill Subdivision	2/11/2020

Туре	Email Subject	Date Received
Email	STUART NASH HAS HAD A CRIME WAVE FOR TWO YEARS HERE IN NAPIER AND HE IS THE DRIVER	2/11/2020
Email	The harassment and bugging of my home under orders of Police Minister Stuart Nash	2/11/2020
Email	47 Exeter Cres	14/10/2020
Email	TREATS AND DEMANDS BY FIXATED THREAT ASSESSMENT YET AGAIN IN HASTINGS	14/10/2020
Email	SERIOUS FRAUD - Hospital Hill subdivision - decades of water damage covered up by lime by NCC denotes illegal activity	13/10/2020
Email	Fwd: The last time I got threatened with Fixated Threat Assessment this was done by Stuart Nash	12/10/2020
Email	READ THIS! STUART NASH COMMITTING CRIMES IN HIS ROLE AS POLICE MINISTER	7/10/2020
Email	FIXATED THREAT ASSESSMENT STAFF TURNING UP AT 54 TENNYSON ST AND REFUSING TO LEAVE	28/9/2020
Email	20-7982 BUGGING OF PEOPLES HOMES BY POLICE AND COUNCIL	27/9/2020
Email	CRIME COMMITTED BY A MINISTER OF POLICE - COMPENSATION DUE FOR ONGOING HUMAN RIGHTS ABUSE BY POLICE HIDING NASH' ACTIONS	25/9/2020
Email	MISUSE OF POWER TO SHUT DOWN A RESIDENT - NASH COMMITTED CRIMES AS POLICE MINISTER AND JACINDA KNOWS WHAT HE DID - NASH SHOULD BE EXPOSED AND PULLED FROM THE ELECTION	25/9/2020
Email	Fwd: NASH HAS COMMITTED OFFENCES AGAINST THE PEOPLE	20/9/2020

Туре	Email Subject	Date Received
Email	NASH HAS COMMITTED OFFENCES AGAINST THE PEOPLE	20/9/2020
Email	MINISTER COMMITS HUMAN RIGHTS ABUSES - ATTN JACINDA ARDERN - FORMAL COMPLAINT ENCLOSED DIRECTED TO NAPIER CITY COUNCIL ABOUT HUMAN RIGHTS ABUSES STIMULATED BY CORRUPTION FROM GOVERNMENT BY SELLING BAD LAND	18/9/2020
Email	Compensation to Velma Farquhar following human rights abuse byNASH AND HIS MATES IN NAPIER CITY COUNCIL	14/9/2020
Email	Fwd: Napier police and independent police conduct authority - POLICE AGGRESSORS AND HUMAN RIGHTS ABUSERS	15/6/2020
Email	CORRUPTION IN NAPIER CITY COUNCIL	16/4/2020
Email	Re: Response from the Office of Hon Stuart Nash	10/4/2020
Email	Woken again	10/4/2020
Email	Bugging of 30 Hospital Tce by 28 and 29 Hospital Tce	4/4/2020
Email	Fwd: NASH - Your visit to lawyers	14/2/2020
Email	NASH - Your visit to lawyers	14/2/2020
Email	Local knowledge	14/2/2020
Email	Fwd: Water issues raised 2017 - nothing resolved - information withheld when engineering report sought.	13/2/2020
Email	WITH GREAT POWER COMES GREAT RESPONSIBILITY - NOT RESPONSIBILITY TO TORTURE	3/2/2020
Email	MENTAL TORTURE BY NASH AND POLICE TO PROTECT A COUNCIL THUG WHO SHOULD BE IN JAIL is TERRORISM.	27/1/2020
Email	Fwd: 30 Hospital Tce	24/1/2020

Туре	Email Subject	Date Received
Email	Fwd: 30 Hospital Tce	23/1/2020
Email	BREAKING INTO MY HOME AT 30 Hospital Tce, Hospital Tce, Napier by both police and Napier City Council	22/1/2020
Email	Bugging of citizens to stop freedom of speech	21/1/2020
Email	HOME INVASION BY A LOCAL AUTHORITY WITH THE VIEW OF DAMAGING CITIZENS LIFE.	16/1/2020
Email	30 Hospital Tce - Government abuses against resident whistle blower	13/1/2020
Email	30 Hospital Tce - Government abuses against resident whistle blower	11/1/2020
Email	Conflict of interest by Governance members and close associates	17/12/2019
Email	Fwd: One law for the rich and Government and another law fir the people	12/12/2019
Email	Fwd: One law for the rich and Government and another law fir the people	12/12/2019
Email	Illegal activity by a council	9/12/2019
Email	FILTHY SCUM Bugging my hoise @ 30 Hospotal Tce AND THAT PIG ACROSS THE ROAD WATCHING ME ALL THE TIME & FOCUSSING CAMERAS ON ME	6/12/2019
Email	MISS-USE OF THE PRIVACY ACT BY NAPIER CITY COUNCIL. POLICE CONTINUE TO ATTACK A RESIDENT ON BEHALF OF COUNCILBUGGING RESIDENTS GOVTS WORK!!!	14/11/2019
Email	NOT LEGAL	13/11/2019
Email	Bugging Napier Residents	13/11/2019
Email	Dodgy people casing our home while that rich thug goes free	4/10/2019

Туре	Email Subject	Date Received
Email	Subsidence on 28 & 30 Hospital Tce	29/9/2019
Email	Major question that should answered by Todd Corporation	29/9/2019
Email	Fwd: EX POLICE COUNCILLORS BRIDGING POLICE INTO COUNCIL	25/9/2019
Email	FW: SUBJECT: Appalling behaviour of Councillors and governance and the flouting of Constitutional Law causing injury to ratepayers.	11/9/2019
Email	Re: SUBJECT: Appalling behaviour of Councillors and governance and the flouting of Constitutional Law causing injury to ratepayers.	10/9/2019
Email	SUBJECT: Appalling behaviour of Councillors and governance and the flouting of Constitutional Law causing injury to ratepayers.	10/9/2019
Email	Refusal by police at Eastern Branch to provide information under the OIA. Refusal by Napier City Council to provide accurate information under the OIA.	8/9/2019
Email	Police involvement in council matters	6/9/2019
Email	NUMEROUS Requests to police under the official information act - NO RESPONSE - more human rights violations by policeBY REFUSING TO MEET ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE ACT	31/8/2019
Email	SECTIONING OF VELMA FARQUHAR - Formal written notification required by affected people	24/8/2019
Email	Michelle Mitchell (if that is her name)	20/8/2019
Email	The great experimentbugging NZ ratepayers51 people can die in chch while govt attacks ratepayerstwo easy targets by fools who dont know what they are doing.	20/8/2019

Type	Email Subject	Date Received
Email	[Maybe Spam] You cunts are still bugging my home and my fucking bathroom	19/8/2019
Email	Up and coming elections	19/8/2019
Email	The continued harrassmren5 and bugging of my home	12/8/2019
Email	Re: 18-2617	10/8/2019
Email	Re: 18-2617	10/8/2019
Email	ELECTRONIC RAPE BY A CITY COUNCIL	6/8/2019
Email	I want a sweep done of my property at your cost	6/8/2019
Email	I want a sweep done of my property at your cost	5/8/2019
Email	Bugging of a Napier citizen by operatives of John Harrison and Napier city council	5/8/2019
Email	The next bump in the road for labour	3/8/2019
Email	Fwd: HUMAN RIGHTS ABUSES BY RICH COHORTS OF NAPIER CITY COUNCIL @ 30 Hospital Tce.	3/8/2019
Email	Fwd: HUMAN RIGHTS ABUSES BY RICH COHORTS OF NAPIER CITY COUNCIL @ 30 Hospital Tce.	3/8/2019
Email	Fwd: HUMAN RIGHTS ABUSES BY RICH COHORTS OF NAPIER CITY COUNCIL @ 30 Hospital Tce.	3/8/2019
Email	Fwd: TOWER ADVISED OF ISSUES IN NAPIER @ HOSPITAL HILL	21/7/2019
Email	Are you all on the same page?	19/7/2019
Email	Bugging 30 Hospital Tce, Napier	3/7/2019
Email	Home invasion this morning at 30 hospital tce	28/6/2019

Туре	Email Subject	Date Received
Email	TOWER ADVISED OF ISSUES IN NAPIER @ HOSPITAL HILL	26/6/2019
Email	Constant harassment by Napier city council and eastern police current and ex police	24/6/2019
Email	Hacking into emails by a neighbour	21/6/2019
Email	Unauthorised entry and bugging of my home	21/6/2019
Email	Fwd: Rich pricks in Napier get away with crime due to links with council and police	20/6/2019
Email	Fwd: Rich pricks in Napier get away with crime due to links with council and police	20/6/2019
Email	Fwd: Rich pricks in Napier get away with crime due to links with council and police	19/6/2019
Email	Fwd: Continued Harassment and tailing by Napier City Council associates.	18/6/2019
Email	Fwd: Continued Harassment and tailing by Napier City Council associates.	13/6/2019
Email	Democracy sold to those who hold the most power	12/6/2019
Email	Fwd: Serious Fraud Office complaint CON0004788	5/6/2019
Email	Fwd: Serious Fraud Office complaint CON0004788	4/6/2019
Email	Fwd: Make a complaint form - Police website	9/5/2019
Email	Fwd: Make a complaint form - Police website	14/4/2019
Email	Fwd: Mis-use of powers by local authorities and police	26/3/2019
Email	How will this end Kirsten? Or should I call you No. 29?	24/3/2019

Type	Email Subject	Date Received
Email	Threatening behaviour towards residents	15/3/2019
Email	Fwd: Water management used against residents	7/2/2019
Email	Napier City Council is out of control	1/2/2019
Email	Fwd: Automatic reply: Human rights violations by NCC	1/2/2019
Email	URGENT ATTENTION: Napier City Council continues to violate bi-laws for backhander deal with Todd Corporation	10/9/2018
Email	WATER CURRENTLY BEING PUMPED OUT OF THE SUBDIVISION SITE	5/9/2018
Email	Fwd: 7 year olds hooked on synthetic cannabis	31/8/2018
Email	Napier City council and its mismanagement of the Hospital Hill subdivision	31/8/2018
Email	To Peter Boshier - Chief Ombudsman: Samson and Goliath DO SOMETHINGcourt should not be the only option! Human rights abuses are just a joke with you lot.	29/8/2018
Email	The fissure at hospital tce subdivision - connected to guys hill rd fissure. An environmental blunder by local council! They will not accept they have caused damage to this couples home and made them pay to fit it!	30/7/2018
Email	Re: Response from the Office of Hon Stuart Nash	29/7/2018
Email	You should not be MP for Napier anymore!	29/7/2018
Email	Fwd: FRACKING our homes and contaminating our water here ink Napier	28/7/2018

Please note that the emails received by my Office were not responded to, except via the auto-reply, as they were not recognised as being addressed to me as a Minister of the Crown but in my capacity as MP for Napier.

Yours sincerely

Hon Stuart Nash

Minister for Economic and Regional Development Minister of Forestry Minister for Small Business Minister of Tourism